14 Marine Fisheries Review
Introduction
Incidental mortality from fishing has
long been recognized as a threat to the
long-term viability of vulnerable seabird
populations, particularly albatrosses
(Diomedea, Phoebastria, Thalassarche,
Phoebetria spp.) (Weimerskirch and

2001/14, April 2001.
Benjamins, S., D. W. Kulka, and J. Lawson.
2008. Incidental catch of seabirds in New-
foundland and Labrador gillnet fisheries,
2001–2003. Endang. Species Res. 5:149–160.
Brothers, N. 1991. Albatross mortality and
associated bait loss in the Japanese longline
fishery in the southern ocean. Biol. Conserv.
55:255–268.
Bugoni, L., P. L. Mancini, D. S. Monteiro, L.
Nascimento, and T. S. Neves. 2008. Seabird
bycatch on Brazilian pelagic longline fish-
ery and implications for the conservation in
the South Atlantic. Tech. Rep. presented to
the ICCAT Sub-Committee on Ecosystems,
Madrid, Spain, March 2008, SCRS/2008/032.
Chang, S., J. Tai, and C. Shiao. 2007. Incidental
catches of seabirds in the Atlantic Ocean from
Taiwanese observer data of 2002–2005. Tech.
Rep. presented to the ICCAT Sub-Committee
on Ecosystems, Madrid, Spain, February
19–23, 2007, SCRS/2007/031.
Croxall, J. P., P. A. Prince, P. Rothery, and A.
G. Wood. 1998. Population changes in alba-
trosses at South Georgia. In G. Robertson
and R. Gales (Editors), Albatross biology and
conservation, p. 69–83. Surrey Beatty and
Sons, Chipping Norton, Aust.
Domingo, A., S. Jiménez, and M. Abreu. 2009.
Distribución espacial y temporal de las tasas
de capturas de albatros y petreles obtenidas en
palangreros Uruguayos. Tech. Rep. presented
to the ICCAT Sub-Committee on Ecosystems,
Recife, Brazil. June 2009, SCRS/2009/084.
FAO. 1999. International plan of action for
reducing incidental catch of seabirds in long-
line fisheries. International plan of action for
the conservation and management of sharks.

20 Marine Fisheries Review
Lewison, R. L., and L. B. Crowder. 2003. Esti-
mating fishery bycatch and effects on a
vulnerable seabird population. Ecol. Appl.
13(3):743–753.
Murray, T. E., J. A. Bartle, S. R. Kalish, and P.
R. Taylor. 1993. Incidental capture of seabirds
by Japanese southern bluefin tuna longline
vessels in New Zealand waters, 1988–1992.
Bird Conserv. Int. 3:181–210.
Phillips, R. A., and C. Small. 2007. Results of the
preliminary risk prioritization exercise for the
ICCAT seabird assessment: updated. Tech.
Rep. presented to the ICCAT Sub-Commit-
tee on Ecosystems, Madrid, Spain, February
19–23, 2007, SCRS/2007/129.
________ , ________ , and E. Howgate. 2007.
Studies of distribution, population dynamics
and bycatch rates of seabirds in the Atlantic.
Tech. Rep. presented to the ICCAT Sub-Com-
mittee on Ecosystems, Madrid, Spain, Febru-
ary 19–23, 2007, SCRS/2007/029.
Petersen, S., D. Nel, and A. Omardien. 2007.
Towards an ecosystem approach to longline
fishing in the Benguela. WWF South Africa
Rep. Ser. 2007/Mar./001.
Thomson, R. B., G. N. Tuck, and R. A. Phillips.
2008. Modelling the impact of fishery bycatch
on wandering and black-browed albatrosses
of South Georgia: preliminary results. Tech.
Rep. presented to the ICCAT Sub-Committee
on Ecosystems, Madrid, Spain, March 2008,
SCRS 2008/028.
________ , R. A. Phillips, and G. N. Tuck. 2009.
Modelling the impact of fishery bycatch on
the wandering albatross at South Georgia.
Tech. Rep. presented to the ICCAT Sub-Com-
mittee on Ecosystems. Recife, Brazil. June
2009, SCRS/2009/074.
Valeiras, J., and J. A. Caminas. 2003. The inci-
dental capture of seabirds by Spanish drifting
longline fisheries in the western Mediterra-
nean Sea. Sci. Mar. 67(Suppl. 2):65–68.